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March 23, 2021 
 
 
VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 
AND ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
Scott Reale, AICP 
Senior Planner 
Liaison, Zoning Board of Appeals 
City of Pompano Beach 
100 W. Atlantic Boulevard  
Pompano Beach, FL  33060 
 
 Re: U-Haul Co. of Florida – Special Exception Review Standards Narrative 
  Property located at 780 SW 12th Avenue, Pompano Beach, FL 
 
Dear Scott: 
 

The Applicant, U-Haul Co. of Florida (the “Applicant”) is seeking a Special Exception 
pursuant to Section 155.2406 of the City of Pompano Beach (the “City”) Zoning Code in order to 
redevelop and revitalize its property located at 780 SW 12th Avenue, Pompano Beach, Florida (the 
“Property”).  The Property is made up of three parcels containing approximately 2.25 acres 
separated by a right-of-way, and currently contains a two story, 7,424 square foot office building.  
The Applicant is proposing to redevelop the Property with a self-storage facility (the “Project”) 
that complies with the City’s newly adopted self-storage regulations.  The Project consists of the 
existing office building and a new 4-story structure of approximately 47,820 square feet, which 
includes architectural features that enhance the façade to make it look like an office building.   
 

Pursuant to Zoning Code Section 155.2406, the following responses address the Special 
Exception Review Standards and provide competent substantial evidence to support the 
Applicant’s request for the Special Exception: 
 
Review Standards: 
 
a. Is consistent with the comprehensive plan. 
 

The Project is consistent with the Goals, Objectives and Policies of the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan and Future Land Use Element.  Specifically: 
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• Objective 01.01.00 – Future Land Use Plan and Levels of Service - Maintain 
the City’s Future Land Use Map consistent with the Broward County Land Use Plan 
to ensure and all development permits issued are consistent with the City and County 
land use plans and the adopted level of service requirements for the availability of 
facilities and services can be met.  
 

The Property has a land use designation of Industrial and the proposed use of self-
storage is consistent with the underlying Industrial land use designation.   

 
• Objective 01.02.00 – Right-of-Way Protection and Accessibility - Protect the 
existing and future right-of-way from building encroachments and ensure proper 
accessibility with the roadway and transit network.  Policy 01.02.02 - Approve site 
plans, plats and other development approvals on the condition that the applicant will 
dedicate right-of-way according to the requirements of the Broward County 
Trafficways Plan and the City’s street standards in Chapter 100 of the City’s Code of 
Ordinances.  Policy 01.02.04 All property to be platted, or newly created lots are 
encouraged to be directly accessible from a publicly dedicated and improved road, 
which satisfies the right-of-way requirements of the Broward County Trafficways 
Plan and/or the street right-of-way standards in Chapter 100 of the City’s Code of 
Ordinances.  
 

The Applicant is dedicating additional right-of-way to comply with Broward 
County Trafficways Plan and the City’s street right-of-way standards.  The dedication of 
right-of-way will allow the Site Plan to include larger sidewalks and paths to the structures 
on the Property that are ADA accessible and compliant with the surrounding roadways and 
transit network.  See, Right-of-Way Vacation Plan, attached as Ex. 1. 
 
• Policy 01.03.13 - Future industrial land uses shall be located with access to 
major transportation facilities including highways, airports, railroads, and seaports.   
 

The Property has a land use designation of Industrial and is located in close 
proximity to major transportation facilities including I-95, which is located to the east of 
the Property.  
 
• Objective 01.23.00 – Economic Development - Expand the economic base by 
attracting Class A office space and higher education institutional uses, continuing to 
support the industrial and manufacturing sectors while protecting tourism as well as 
the quality of life and delivery of services to local residents.   
 

This proposed use will expand the economic base of the City by bringing a new, in 
demand business to the industrial area of the City.  The use will create direct and indirect 
jobs and collect additional tax revenues for the City.  In fact, the City receives a one-half 
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cent sales tax income on storage rentals and limiting self-storage development would 
negate further future income from this use. This Objective is to support industrial uses 
which do not impact local residents’ quality of life or delivery of services.  The proposed 
self-storage facility is a benign use with no adverse impacts to residents.  There are no 
residential uses in this area. 
 

b. Complies with all applicable zoning district standards. 
 

The Property is located just west of I-95 and east of Andrews Avenue, surrounded 
completely by Industrial uses.  The Property has a zoning designation of I-1 and self-storage uses 
are permitted uses in the I-1, subject to a special exception.  The Property complies with all 
applicable zoning district standards. There are no residential uses in close proximity of this area of 
the City along the western I-95 corridor. 
 
c. Complies with all applicable use-specific standards in Article 4:  Use Standards.  
 

The Project as proposed complies with all applicable use-specific standards set forth in 
Article 4, specifically Section 155.4223.A.3 for self-storage uses.  The Property is greater than one 
(1) acre and there is a minimum separation of ten feet proposed between buildings on the Property.  
All property stored on site is entirely contained within the enclosed buildings.  The proposed site 
plan has been designed to comply with the parking and circulation requirements set forth in Section 
155.4223.A.3.d. (See, Site Plan attached as Ex. 2).     

 
The Project has also incorporated the Building Appearance requirements per Section 

155.4223.A.3.e into the Project as follows: 
 

• The project will not have garage doors or overhead doors that serve individual storage 
units, or similar architectural treatment, visible from adjacent streets.  The overhead doors 
within the building will be setback a minimum of 15 feet from any window facing a public 
right-of-way. 
 

• There are no residential neighborhoods abutting the Property, but the building’s colors are 
compatible with the character of the surrounding area. 

 
• The proposed building will be greater than 24 feet and will include a clearly recognizable 

base, middle and top configured in accordance with the standards of Section 155.5602.C.4.  
The base will incorporate thicker walls and the top will use a 12" cornice that will protrude 
2" out along with a different color. The west elevation will also include a stepped parapet. 

 
• Each story above the ground level will provide at least 30 percent of the street-facing façade 

area as glass treatment. 
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• The Property contains an existing, separate office building, which will be an active 
commercial use fronting the street and serve as the commercial liner for this project. 

 
d. Avoids overburdening the available capacity of existing public facilities and services, 
including, but not limited to streets and other transportation facilities, schools, potable water 
facilities, sewage disposal, stormwater management, and police and fire protection; 
 

The Project will not overburden the capacity of existing public facilities and services.  In 
fact, the Project will improve the capacity in the systems that exist today.  See, letter from site 
engineering firm Shah Drotos providing the improvements that will be made to the Property as a 
result of the proposed use (See, list of Site Improvements, attached as Ex. 3).  Self-storage uses do 
not adversely impact streets, potable water, sewage disposal, stormwater management, police or 
fire protections. Self-storage uses are very benign and do not use a lot of potable water or sewage 
disposal, as the use is purely storage.  Stormwater management is completely contained on site. 
See, preliminary stormwater calculations attached as Ex. 4, and Paving, Grading and Drainage 
Plan, attached as Ex. 5.   The Project includes no residential uses, so there is no impact on schools. 
To support police services, the design plans for the Project incorporate Crime Prevention Through 
Environmental Design (CPTED) standards. As required by the City, these standards are reviewed 
and approved by the Broward County Sheriff’s office prior to Site Plan Approval. (See, CPTED 
plan attached as Ex. 6).  Since this is new construction, all fire codes will be followed and plans 
reviewed by the fire department for compliance.  
 
e. Is appropriate for its location and is compatible with the general character of 
neighboring lands and the uses permitted in the zoning district(s) of neighboring lands.  
Evidence for this standard shall include, but not be limited to, population density, intensity, 
character of activity, traffic and parking conditions and the number of similar uses or special 
exception uses in the neighborhood; 
 

The Property is located in an industrial area west of I-95 and east of Isle Casino Pompano 
Park. All properties along the western I-95 corridor are zoned I-1 Industrial and have a land use 
designation of Industrial.  The proposed use for self-storage is appropriate at this location and 
compatible with the neighboring lands and uses in the I-1 zoning district.  See, Area Map, attached 
as Ex. 7. The Project is designed to meet parking and loading requirements per City code 
requirements, as shown on the Site Plan attached as Ex. 2.  Self-storage facilities produce low 
traffic trips, due to the use being for storage of goods and not for occupancy.  As shown on Table 
1.3a – Market Conditions by Core Based Statistical Area (“CBSA”) from the 2020 Self-Storage 
Almanac, attached as Ex. 8, there is an under-supply of self-storage facilities in the Miami-Fort 
Lauderdale-West Palm Beach CBSA.  Based on the total population of 6,114,563 and the fact that 
41.80% of the population are renters, there is a demand for self-storage facilities to store personal 
belongings.  The Supply/Demand of 0.70, concludes that the area is under-supplied.  There are no 
similar uses within at least ¼ mile of this proposed Project, and only one other self-storage facility 
within ½ mile of the Property, which has a high occupancy rate, showing the need for an additional 
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self-storage facility in this area.  The Project will be beautifully designed to appear similar to an 
office building, which will enhance the surrounding area and complement the uses.   
 
f. Avoids significant adverse odor, noise, glare and vibration impacts on surrounding 
lands regarding refuse collection, service delivery, parking and loading, signs, lighting and 
other site elements. 
 

The Self-storage facility will not adversely impact surrounding properties. There are no 
residential uses or residentially zoned property in this area.  The Project will not produce any 
adverse odor, noise, glare or vibration impacts and all waste service functions, including refuse 
collection are located within the building (See, Site Plan, attached as Ex. 2).  As shown on the Site 
Plan, the Project’s parking and loading meet City requirements.  The site lighting will include all 
new LED pole mounted light fixtures as required by the City standards and will limit illumination 
spillover at Property lines, while providing for adequate lighting in vehicular use areas.  See, Site 
Lighting Plan, attached as Ex. 9.  
 
g.  Adequately screens, buffers, or otherwise minimizes adverse visual impacts on 
neighboring lands. 
 

The Property is currently void of all landscaping, screens or buffers.  The Project will 
provide generous setbacks, landscape bufferyards and screens to enhance the Property’s visual 
impact.  Landscape buffers are proposed to be planted to meet or exceed City standards (See, 
Planting Plan attached as Ex. 10).  No neighboring land will be adversely affected by the new 
Project.   
 
h. Avoids significant deterioration of water and air resources, scenic resources, and 
other natural resources. 
 

The Project will not deteriorate water, air or other natural resources, but instead will 
contribute to improving the resources.  The Property is currently located in an industrial area which 
is void of any landscaping. Planting trees, shrubs and greenery around the Property will beautify 
the area and provide natural filters to clean the air and water. See, Planting Plan attached as Ex. 
10. 
 
i. Maintains safe and convenience ingress and egress and traffic flow onto and through 
the site by vehicles and pedestrians, and safe road conditions around the site and 
neighborhood. 
 

The Project’s Site Plan has been carefully designed to maintain safe and convenient ingress 
and egress and traffic flow onto and through the site by vehicles and pedestrians.  See, Site Plan 
attached as Ex. 2.  Additionally, the Applicant is dedicating five (5) feet of Property to the City 
for additional right-of-way, which will create safer road conditions around the site and 
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neighborhood.  The dedicated right-of-way will also be used to add ADA accessible sidewalks for 
safe pedestrian travels from the right-of-way to buildings on the Property.  See, Right-of-Way 
Vacation Plan, attached as Ex. 1.  Driveway locations comply with City and Broward County 
standards (See email from D. McGuire, Broward County, attached as Ex. 11).  All driveways, 
roadways and drive aisles are proposed to comply with City dimensional standards. 

 
j. Allows for the protection of property values and the ability of neighboring lands to 
develop uses permitted in the zoning district. 
 

The development of the Project will only increase property values in the neighborhood.  
The Property will be enhanced with a beautifully designed facility to look similar to an office 
building with bufferyards containing street trees and landscaping around the structures on the 
Property.  The improvements which will be made to the infrastructure (See, Ex. 3), only increase 
the value of the Property and the neighboring lands.  The use does not contain any hazardous waste 
or toxic materials, outside storage of materials or junk, or create any adverse impacts, which may 
decrease property values.  Self-storage facilities are great neighbors, with low impacts that will 
only improve the surrounding lands and encourage additional permitted uses to be developed. 
 
k. Fulfills a demonstrated need for the public convenience and service of the population 
of the neighborhood for the special exception use with consideration given to the present 
availability of such uses. 
 

There is a demonstrated need and growing demand for self-storage to service the 
population in this area, as people are moving to South Florida and the Pompano Beach area in 
greater numbers.  See, 2020 Self-Storage Almanac Table 1.3a attached as Ex. 8.  The population 
in these areas are increasing and storage facilities offer a safe, secure and well managed space to 
store valuables and belongings due to a variety of reasons including, lifestyle changes, moves and 
downsizing.  Where the proposed use is located, there is only one other self-storage facility within 
½ mile of the Property, which has a high occupancy rate, showing the need for an additional self-
storage facility in this area.   

 
Moreover, due to the COVID pandemic, lifestyle changes and transitions have been seen 

in greater numbers this past year, as marriage, divorce, retirement and death have been more 
prevalent.  Family members have moved in together in smaller spaces, creating lifestyle changes 
where there is an increased need to store belongings.  In fact, Pompano Beach in the past few years 
has approved thousands of new residential developments for the demand based on increased 
population.  Some of these new developments have smaller unit sizes, which produce a need for 
residents to store their belongings from their previous housing.  Offices are also empty or at limited 
capacity, with employees working from home. Employers are downsizing to smaller footprints 
and storing files, furniture and other business items.  Additionally, some municipalities in close 
proximity to Pompano Beach, like Lighthouse Point, which is made up of approximately 90% 
residential use, do not permit self-storage uses at all.  These residents, therefore, will utilize self-
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storage facilities in Pompano Beach.  The need for storage facilities has increased over this past 
year and will continue in the future. 

 
According to an article written by John Fioramonti, of Kidder Mathews Research, dated 

December 1, 2020, entitled “Self-Storage: A Solid Pandemic Investment Opportunity?”: 
 
 

There are “4Ds of self-storage—divorce, dislocation, death, and downsizing—as 
the main demand drivers for the market. The COVID pandemic has amplified all 
these life events throughout the year. Shutdowns, stay-at-home orders, 
unemployment, college closures, and more than 200,000 [now over 500,000] deaths 
have caused severe dislocation and significant downsizing across the country. 
Temporary business closures also drive the use of self-storage as businesses grapple 
with current and future space management issues. These effects of the pandemic 
drive greater demand for storage space as people and businesses try to regroup and 
stabilize their situations. A recent IBISWorld Storage and Warehouse Leasing 
Industry report found that 1 in 11 Americans are now using self-storage units, 
paying an average of more than $90 per space per month for rent.” 

 
In fact, occupancy rates among the Applicant’s current facilities within 5 miles of the 

Property are at 94.4%.  See, U-Haul Storage Metrics chart, attached as Ex. 12. Additionally, since 
March 2019, the occupancy rates have increased 26.5%, and in just the past year (May 2020 – 
February 2021), presumably due to the pandemic, the occupancy rates jumped over 20%. See, 
Pompano Beach Occupancy Trend Chart, attached as Ex.13. These high occupancy rates evidence 
the need for additional self-storage facilities in this area.   
 
l.  Complies with all other relevant city, state and federal laws and regulations. 
 
 The Project complies with all other relevant city, state and federal laws and regulations, 
including stormwater, environmental and roadway regulations. 
 
m. For purposes of determining impacts on neighboring properties and/or the 
neighborhood, the terms neighboring properties and neighborhood shall include the area 
affected by the requested special exception, which is typically an area of 500 ft. to a one-half 
mile radius from the subject site. 
 
 The Property is located in an industrial area west of I-95 and east of Isle Casino Pompano 
Park. All properties along this western I-95 corridor are zoned I-1 Industrial and have a land use 
designation of Industrial.  There are no residentially zoned properties or residential uses in the 
neighborhood or anywhere near the Property.  See, Area Map, attached as Ex. 7.  The proposed 
use for self-storage is appropriate at this location and compatible with the neighboring lands and 
uses in the I-1 zoning district. 
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The responses above adequately address each of the Special Exception Review Standards 
and provide competent substantial evidence to support the Applicant’s request for the Special 
Exception.  According to the City’s Planning Staff, this Application is the first application for a 
self-storage facility that has been submitted since prior to the City’s Moratorium in September 
2019.  We respectfully request the Zoning Board of Appeals grant the Special Exception. 

 
Sincerely, 

/s/ Heidi Davis Knapik 

Heidi Davis Knapik 

 
 
Enclosures 
cc: via email w/enclosures 
 Wesley Chadwick, Esq. 
 Mario Martinez 
 Davina Bean 
 Brian Seymour, Esq. 
 David Recor 
 Mark Berman, Esq. 
 James Saunders, Esq.  










































































